
 
 
 

The  following  documentation  is  an  electronically‐
submitted  vendor  response  to  an  advertised 
solicitation  from  the  West  Virginia  Purchasing 
Bulletin  within  the  Vendor  Self‐Service  portal  at 
wvOASIS.gov.  As part of the State of West Virginia’s 
procurement  process,  and  to  maintain  the 
transparency  of  the  bid‐opening  process,  this 
documentation  submitted  online  is  publicly  posted 
by  the  West  Virginia  Purchasing  Division  at 
WVPurchasing.gov with any other vendor responses 
to  this  solicitation  submitted  to  the  Purchasing 
Division in hard copy format. 
 





Date Printed: Jan 26, 2022 Page: 1 FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05

Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia
Solicitation Response

Proc Folder: 982340

Solicitation Description: Addendum No. 1-Layer 2 Circuit for automated failover

Proc Type: Central Contract - Fixed Amt

Solicitation Closes Solicitation Response Version

2022-01-26 13:30 SR 0705 ESR01252200000004483 1

VENDOR

VS0000003180
GRANITE TELECOMMUNICATIONS LLC

Solicitation Number: CRFQ 0705 LOT2200000006

Total Bid: 45045.1200000000026193447411060333251953125Response Date: 2022-01-25 Response Time: 12:03:22

Comments:  

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Toby L Welch
(304) 558-8802
toby.l.welch@wv.gov

Vendor
Signature X                                                                     FEIN#                                                       DATE
All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation



Date Printed: Jan 26, 2022 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1 Layer 2 Circuit - Point to Point

Year 1
12.00000 MO 938.440000 11261.28

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
83112403    

Commodity Line Comments: The installation of an Ethernet circuit takes up to 120 business days from the receipt of a clean order. Once 
installed, additional term years are priced at the same rate with no installation timeline as the circuit will have 
already been installed.

Extended Description:

Monthly Recurring Service Charge:
Vendor should fill out Exhibit A pricing page and submit with their bid..

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
2 Layer 2 Circuit - Point to Point

Year 2
12.00000 MO 938.440000 11261.28

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
83112403    

Commodity Line Comments: Term option price with no installation costs based on existing circuit.

Extended Description:

Monthly Recurring Service Charge:
Vendor should fill out Exhibit A pricing page and submit with their bid.

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
3 Layer 2 Circuit - Point to Point

Year 3
12.00000 MO 938.440000 11261.28

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
83112403    

Commodity Line Comments: Term option price with no installation costs based on existing circuit.

Extended Description:

Monthly Recurring Service Charge:
Vendor should fill out Exhibit A pricing page and submit with their bid.



Date Printed: Jan 26, 2022 Page: 3 FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
4 Layer 2 Circuit - Point to Point

Year 4
12.00000 MO 938.440000 11261.28

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
83112403    

Commodity Line Comments: Term option price with no installation costs based on existing circuit.

Extended Description:

Monthly Recurring Service Charge:
Vendor should fill out Exhibit A pricing page and submit with their bid.



Granite Telecommunications, LLC

100 Newport Ave Ext

Quincy
MA USA 02171

866-847-1500

04-3643290

VS0000003180

1/25/2022











X

Granite Telecommunications, LLC

1/25/2022







CRFQ  LOT2200000006

Product Description Year Quantity

Unit Price - 

per month Ext Price

Monthly Recurring Service Charge  Year 1 12 $938.44 $11,261.28 

Monthly Recurring Service Charge Year 2 (optional renewal) 12 $938.44 $11,261.28 

Monthly Recurring Service Charge  Year 3 (optional renewal) 12 $938.44 $11,261.28 

Monthly Recurring Service Charge  Year 4 (optional renewal) 12 $938.44 $11,261.28 

Total Price: $45,045.12

Bid will be evaluated on Total Cost, but Contract Award will be for Year One only.

Years 2,3, and 4 are Optional Renewal Years. (See Section 4.2 of the RFQ specifications)

**The Contract shall be awarded to the vendor that provides the contract 

services meeting the required specifications for the lowest Total amount of 

bid cost shown on these pricing pages, including all subsequent renewal 

years. Initial contract will be issued for one year and based on the Year one 

cost provided. Optional contract renewal(s) for deliverables provided for 

Year two (Y2), Year three (Y3), and Year four (Y4) will be included in the Total 

Amount of bid cost for bid evaluation purposes only and will be added 

annually upon mutual agreement between the Agency and the sucessful 

bidder by change orders. 

EXHIBIT A - PRICING PAGE - Layer (2) - 100 MB Circuit



Date Printed: Jan 11, 2022 Page: 1 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia
Centralized Request for Quote

Info Technology

Proc Folder: 982340 Reason for Modification:
Doc Description: LAYER 2 CIRCUIT FOR AUTOMATED FAILOVER PURPOSES

Proc Type: Central Contract - Fixed Amt

Date Issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation No Version

2022-01-11 2022-01-26     13:30 CRFQ     0705     LOT2200000006 1

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON          WV     25305

US

VENDOR

Vendor Customer Code:

Vendor Name :

Address :

Street :

City :

State : Country : Zip :

Principal Contact :

Vendor Contact Phone: Extension:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Toby L Welch
(304) 558-8802
toby.l.welch@wv.gov

Vendor
Signature X FEIN# DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

 
04-3643290

Granite Telecommunications, LLC

100 Newport Ave Ext

Quincy

MA USA 02171

866-847-1500

VS0000003180

1/25/2022



Date Printed: Jan 11, 2022 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

 
 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Request for Quotation

The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of the WV Lottery to establish a contract for a Network Service 
Provider to provide a Layer (2) Circuit between the Lottery Headquarters (PDC) located at 900 Pennsylvania Ave, Charleston WV 
and Building (6) at the West Virginia State Capitol Complex (WVNET) located at 1900 Kanaawha Blvd. E, in Charleston WV., per 
the Specifications and Terms and Conditions, and bid requirements as attached hereto.

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

LOTTERY LOTTERY

PO BOX 2067 900 PENNSYLVANIA AVE

  

CHARLESTON WV CHARLESTON WV

US US

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
1 Layer 2 Circuit - Point to Point

Year 1
12.00000 MO

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

83112403    

Extended Description:
Monthly Recurring Service Charge:
Vendor should fill out Exhibit A pricing page and submit with their bid..

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

LOTTERY LOTTERY

PO BOX 2067 900 PENNSYLVANIA AVE

  

CHARLESTON WV CHARLESTON WV

US US

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
2 Layer 2 Circuit - Point to Point

Year 2
12.00000 MO

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

83112403    

Extended Description:
Monthly Recurring Service Charge:
Vendor should fill out Exhibit A pricing page and submit with their bid.



Date Printed: Jan 11, 2022 Page: 3 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

LOTTERY LOTTERY

PO BOX 2067 900 PENNSYLVANIA AVE

  

CHARLESTON WV CHARLESTON WV

US US

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
3 Layer 2 Circuit - Point to Point

Year 3
12.00000 MO

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

83112403    

Extended Description:
Monthly Recurring Service Charge:
Vendor should fill out Exhibit A pricing page and submit with their bid.

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

LOTTERY LOTTERY

PO BOX 2067 900 PENNSYLVANIA AVE

  

CHARLESTON WV CHARLESTON WV

US US

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
4 Layer 2 Circuit - Point to Point

Year 4
12.00000 MO

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

83112403    

Extended Description:
Monthly Recurring Service Charge:
Vendor should fill out Exhibit A pricing page and submit with their bid.

SCHEDULE OF EVENTS
Line Event Event Date
1 Questions are due by 4:00 p.m. 2022-01-18



Document Phase Document Description Page 
4

LOT2200000006 Final LAYER 2 CIRCUIT FOR 
AUTOMATED FAILOVER 
PURPOSES



Date Printed: Jan 19, 2022 Page: 1 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia
Centralized Request for Quote

Info Technology

Proc Folder: 982340 Reason for Modification:
Doc Description: Addendum No. 1-Layer 2 Circuit for automated failover Addendum No. 1 is issued to 

publish a copy of vendor's 
questions with the responses.

Proc Type: Central Contract - Fixed Amt

Date Issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation No Version

2022-01-19 2022-01-26     13:30 CRFQ     0705     LOT2200000006 2

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON          WV     25305

US

VENDOR

Vendor Customer Code:

Vendor Name :

Address :

Street :

City :

State : Country : Zip :

Principal Contact :

Vendor Contact Phone: Extension:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Toby L Welch
(304) 558-8802
toby.l.welch@wv.gov

Vendor
Signature X FEIN# DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

VS0000003180

Granite Telecommunications, LLC

100 Newport Ave Ext

Quincy

MA USA 02171

866-847-1500

 
04-3643290 1/25/2022



Date Printed: Jan 19, 2022 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Addendum No. 1 is issued for the following reasons:

1) To publish a copy of vendor's questions with the responses.

--no other changes--

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

LOTTERY LOTTERY

PO BOX 2067 900 PENNSYLVANIA AVE

CHARLESTON WV CHARLESTON WV

US US

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
1 Layer 2 Circuit - Point to Point

Year 1
12.00000 MO

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

83112403

Extended Description:
Monthly Recurring Service Charge:
Vendor should fill out Exhibit A pricing page and submit with their bid..

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

LOTTERY LOTTERY

PO BOX 2067 900 PENNSYLVANIA AVE

CHARLESTON WV CHARLESTON WV

US US

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
2 Layer 2 Circuit - Point to Point

Year 2
12.00000 MO

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

83112403

Extended Description:
Monthly Recurring Service Charge:
Vendor should fill out Exhibit A pricing page and submit with their bid.



Date Printed: Jan 19, 2022 Page: 3 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

LOTTERY LOTTERY

PO BOX 2067 900 PENNSYLVANIA AVE

CHARLESTON WV CHARLESTON WV

US US

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
3 Layer 2 Circuit - Point to Point

Year 3
12.00000 MO

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

83112403

Extended Description:
Monthly Recurring Service Charge:
Vendor should fill out Exhibit A pricing page and submit with their bid.

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

LOTTERY LOTTERY

PO BOX 2067 900 PENNSYLVANIA AVE

CHARLESTON WV CHARLESTON WV

US US

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
4 Layer 2 Circuit - Point to Point

Year 4
12.00000 MO

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

83112403

Extended Description:
Monthly Recurring Service Charge:
Vendor should fill out Exhibit A pricing page and submit with their bid.

SCHEDULE OF EVENTS
Line Event Event Date
1 Questions are due by 4:00 p.m. 2022-01-18



Document Phase Document Description Page 
4

LOT2200000006 Final Addendum No. 1-Layer 2 Circuit for 
automated failover



































































Govt Opp Name: State of West Virginia, LAYER 2 CIRCUIT

Govt Opp ID: GO8873

Solicitation Number: CRFQ-0705-LOT2200000006

Base Year Vendor

Loc A Address City State Zip Loc Z Address City State Zip Service Quantity

Line 

Charge CSR Taxes NRC Unit MRC Total MRC

Total 1 Year 

Price

900 Pennsylvania Ave Charleston WV 25302 1900 Kanawha Blvd E. Charleston WV 25305 100 Mbps P2P Circuit 1 $875.00 $63.44 $0.00 $0.00 $938.44 $938.44 $11,261.25 Segra

900 Pennsylvania Ave Charleston WV 25302 1900 Kanawha Blvd E. Charleston WV 25305 Inside Wiring 2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 Granite

$12,461.25 Total

Year 2 - Optional 1-Year Renewal Vendor

Loc A Address City State Zip Service Quantity

Line 

Charge CSR Taxes NRC Unit MRC Total MRC

Total 1-year 

Extension 

Price

900 Pennsylvania Ave Charleston WV 25302 1900 Kanawha Blvd E. Charleston WV 25305 100 Mbps P2P Circuit 1 $875.00 $63.44 $0.00 $0.00 $938.44 $938.44 $11,261.25 Segra

900 Pennsylvania Ave Charleston WV 25302 1900 Kanawha Blvd E. Charleston WV 25305 Inside Wiring 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Granite

$11,261.25 Total

Year 3 - Optional 1-Year Renewal Vendor

Loc A Address City State Zip Service Quantity

Line 

Charge CSR Taxes NRC Unit MRC Total MRC

Total 1-year 

Extension 

Price

900 Pennsylvania Ave Charleston WV 25302 1900 Kanawha Blvd E. Charleston WV 25305 100 Mbps P2P Circuit 1 $875.00 $63.44 $0.00 $0.00 $938.44 $938.44 $11,261.25 Segra

900 Pennsylvania Ave Charleston WV 25302 1900 Kanawha Blvd E. Charleston WV 25305 Inside Wiring 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Granite

$11,261.25 Total

Year 4 - Optional 1-Year Renewal Vendor

Loc A Address City State Zip Service Quantity

Line 

Charge CSR Taxes NRC Unit MRC Total MRC

Total 1-year 

Extension 

Price

900 Pennsylvania Ave Charleston WV 25302 1900 Kanawha Blvd E. Charleston WV 25305 100 Mbps P2P Circuit 1 $875.00 $63.44 $0.00 $0.00 $938.44 $938.44 $11,261.25 Segra

900 Pennsylvania Ave Charleston WV 25302 1900 Kanawha Blvd E. Charleston WV 25305 Inside Wiring 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Granite

$11,261.25 Total


	Advantage;jsessionid=8nFSvTWVMO3ihc4W9tW0msqLHKA7LI0GLJHZIiit.pdf
	1
	2
	3
	4

	3.pdf
	1
	2
	3
	4
	1

	4.pdf
	1
	2
	3
	4
	1




